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Minutes for Wednesday January 11, 2012 Cranston Zoning Board of Review

A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board in the Cranston City Hall Council Chambers was called to order by Chairperson Joy Montanaro on Wednesday January 11, 2012 at 6:30 pm. Also present, Christine Cole, David Imondi, 1st alternate Adam Sepe, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino 3rd alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe. Steven Minicucci and Curtis Ponder were not present. Attorney Stephen H. Marsella was counsel to the Board.
The Board heard the following applications:

jim and lynn williams 27 rhode island avenue providence ri 02906 (own/app)
27 Harbour Terrace
cumberland farms inc 100 crossing blvd framingham ma 01702 (own/app)
921 Cranston Street
hanson international inc 1414 atwood avenue johnston ri 02919 (own/app)

155 Greening Lane

stephen ciambrone 55 bakewell court Cranston ri 02921 (own/app)

82 Berry Street

old business

nina realty 40 worthington road cranston ri 02920 (own/app) 
125 Niantic Avenue CONTINUED TO 2/8/12
_______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

jim and lynn williams 27 rhode island avenue providence ri 02906 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to build a 400+/- SF addition to an existing legal non-conforming single family dwelling with restricted front and side yard set back at 27 Harbour Terrace. AP 2/2, Lot 1969 and 3896, area 25,844+/- SF, zoned A-12. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. No Attorney. Filed 12/8/11.
This application was APPROVED on a motion by C Cole and seconded by A Sepe and so voted unanimously by the Board. S Minicucci, C Ponder, 3rd alternate S DiFazio and 4th alternate C Norcliffe did not vote on this application.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:

1. The existing single family use for the property is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of the City as Single Family Residential, 3.63 to 1 unit per acre.
2. The existing attached accessory greenhouse structure that will be removed, has an existing 2’-6”restricted side yard setback.  The proposed new living space addition in its place will have a restricted side yard setback of 3’-3”, and an 11 square feet smaller footprint.
3. The existing restricted front yard setback of 20’-11” will not change.
4. The application will require CRMC approval, as the addition is within 200’ of the coastline of Narragansett Bay.
5. The applicant and his architect testified to the specific details of the project and there was no opposition to the application.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. 
cumberland farms inc 100 crossing blvd framingham ma 01702 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to remove two existing canopy fuel price signs and replace with same size electronic fuel price signs at 921 Cranston Street. AP 7, Lot 633, area 8416+/- SF, zoned C-5. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 (G) Signs. Kas DeCarvalho Esq. Filed 12/13/11.
This application was APPROVED with CONDITIONS on a motion by A Sepe and seconded by D Imondi and so voted unanimously by the Board. S Minicucci, C Ponder, 3rd alternate S DiFazio and 4th alternate C Norcliffe did not vote on this application.

Conditions: Electronic sign for static fuel price only.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:

1. The existing gas station and convenience store use for the property is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of Cranston Street for Highway Commercial/Services.  The proposed signs are not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan.
2. The proposed 2’-6” x 6’-0” L.E.D. price signs will replace two existing price signs of the same size that are currently located on the left and right sides of the canopy over the fuel pumps.
3. One of the new L.E.D. signs will be located on the left front face of the canopy, instead of on the left side of the canopy face.
4. The proposed signs will not alter the general character of the surrounding area, or hinder the intent or purpose of the Zoning Code or the Comprehensive Plan upon which the Code is based.
In reviewing this application for the variances requested, the Board found that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met its legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section; 17.92.010 Variance, and grant relief for Section 17.72.010 (G) Signs.
hanson international inc 1414 atwood avenue johnston ri 02919 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to construct a privacy wall following certain lot boundary lines with restricted corner visibility at 155 Greening Lane. AP 11, lots 3146 & 3445, area 50,000 +/- SF, zoned A-8. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.100 (A), (B) Corner Visibility. John J Bolton Esq. Filed 10/28/11.
This application was APPROVED with CONDITIONS on a motion by C Cole and seconded by D Imondi and so voted unanimously by the Board. J Montanaro, S Minicucci, C Ponder and 4th alternate C Norcliffe did not vote on this application.

Conditions: 1) Remove 15 feet of arborvitaes beginning from the northwest corner in front of the privacy wall southerly along Oaklawn Avenue and replant and maintain with vegetation less than 2.5 feet high to provide greater sight distance. 2) Relocate the radius portion of the privacy wall at the corner of Greening Lane and Oaklawn Avenue 10 feet back from its proposed location on the property line to provide greater sight distance.
1. The application for an 8-10’ high stone walls is not inconsistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan, as the plan is silent on stone walls.

2. Photographs show that most of the wall has been constructed prior to the hearing.
3. Steven Garafalo testified as an expert for the applicant concerning sightline issues raised in the variance request.

4.  Joseph Lombardo testified as an expert on Land Use for the applicant.
5. Numerous abbuters testified in opposition to the dimensional varience request

6. During the testimony, the attorney for the applicant suggested amending the application, or having the Board condition, to allow for (or restrict) lower plantings for the first 15 feet in front of the northwest corner of the wall and relocating the radius portion of the wall at the corner of Greening Land and Oaklawn Avenue.   
In this case, The Board finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, and in this case will not alter the general character of the surrounding area and impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance and the comprehensive plan and that the Board finds that the applicant has met its legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.100 (A), (B) Corner Visibility.
stephen ciambrone 55 bakewell court Cranston ri 02921 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to shift the location of a previously approved two story garage / living unit addition to an existing two-family dwelling at 82 Berry Street. AP 12, Lots 904, 905, 906, 907 and 3282, area 16,000 SF, zoned C-4. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.88.030 Extension of Legal non-conforming Use, 17.88.050 Structural Alterations. John S. DiBona Esq. Filed 12/12/11.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by C Cole and seconded by D Imondi and so voted unanimously by the Board. S Minicucci, C Ponder, 2nd alternate L Carlino and 4th alternate C Norcliffe did not vote on this application.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:

1. This area of the City is designated as Highway Commercial and Services on the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map.
2. The applicant’s existing 2-family dwelling is shown on the 1965 Zoning Maps; and is therefore, a legal non-conforming use.
3. The westerly side of Berry Street is zoned single family residential, though within 60 feet of the applicant’s property there are three 4-family dwellings that were constructed as a result of Zoning variances received in 1979.
4. Abutting those duplexes on the dead end of Berry Street is a 6-unit apartment building that was built by variance in 1986. 
5. The Zoning Board approved the original application on September 14, 2011 for the 2 bedroom apartment located over a new 3 car garage, with a 15’ front yard setback from the garage doors.  The current application provides a 15’-9” front yard setback, and slightly larger footprint.
6. The reason for this new application was due to utility requirements which forced a slight modification of the original approved application. 
In reviewing this application for the variances requested, the Board found that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met its legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.88.030 Extension of Legal non-conforming Use, 17.88.050 Structural Alterations.
OLD BUSINESS
nina realty 40 worthington road cranston ri 02920 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to operate an auto repair/auto body shop from an existing legal non-conforming building with restricted side and rear yard set back on an undersized lot at 125 Niantic Avenue. AP 7, lots 2192, area 11,208 +/- SF, zoned M-2. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses. No attorney filed 11/9/11. CONTINUED TO 2/8/12
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Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

Ron Ronzio took the stenographic records.
The meeting was adjourned at 9:00 PM
_______________________________________
